Promissory Note (the “Announcement”). Unless otherwise defined, capitalized terms used in this
announcement have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcement.

COMPLETION OF THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION

The Board is pleased to announce that all the Conditions set out in the Acquisition Agreement
have been fulfilled and Completion took place on 12 February 2019 in accordance with its terms
and conditions.

– 2 –

Pursuant to the Acquisition Agreement, 1,562,500,000 Shares were allotted and issued by the
Company to the Vendor at the Issue Price of HK$0.08 per Consideration Share on 12 February
2019 as partial settlement of the Consideration. Upon Completion, the Target Company and
its subsidiaries will become wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company, and the Group will
consolidate the financial results and assets and liabilities of the Target Group.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) immediately before Completion; and (ii)
immediately after Completion are set out below:

Shareholders
Immediately before

Completion
Immediately after

Completion
Number of

 issued Shares %
Number of

 issued Shares %

Substantial Shareholders
Lu Hongying (Note 1) 2,667,460,000 20.02 2,667,460,000 17.92
Central Huijin Investment Ltd 1,397,000,000 10.48 1,397,000,000 9.38
Liang Yanzhi (Note 2) 697,000,000 5.23 697,000,000 4.68
The Vendor – – 1,562,500,000 10.49

Other Public Shareholders 8,564,538,183 64.27 8,564,538,183 57.53

Total 13,325,998,183 100.00 14,888,498,183 100

Notes:

(1) Lu Hongying is directly interested in 410,320,000 Shares and is indirectly interested in 1,464,160,000
Shares and 792,980,000 Shares through Summer Glitter Limited and Khmer Resources Investment
Holding Group Company Limited, respectively.

(2) Liang Yanzhi is indirectly interested in 697,000,000 Shares through Majestic Wealth International
Limited.

(3) Assuming there shall be no change to the shareholding structure of the Company immediately
following the Completion.

(4) The percentages are subject to rounding difference, if any.

FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION